

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

McCRACKEN AND AMICK,)
INCOROPRATED d/b/a THE NEW)
VEMCO MUSIC CO. and RALPH)
AMICK,)

Plaintiffs-Appellants,)

v.)

From Wake County

BEVERLY EAVES PERDUE, in her)
official capacity as Governor of North)
Carolina,)

Defendant-Appellee.)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

I. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S. §1A-1, RULE 12(b)(1), (6), AND (7) OF THE NORTH CAROLINA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE? 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S. §1A-1, RULE 12(b)(1), (6), AND (7) OF THE NORTH CAROLINA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 9

A. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION 9

B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ABANDONED THEIR CLAIM RELATING TO N.C.G.S. § 147-12(14) BY CONCEDING THAT IT IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 21

C. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ABANDONED THEIR CLAIM RELATING TO N.C.G.S. § 147-12(14) BY FAILING TO ARGUE THAT LACHES DID NOT BAR THEIR SUIT 22

D. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO FUTURE AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS TO THE COMPACT WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED ON RIPENESS GROUNDS	24
E. PLAINTIFFS’ ACTION WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(7) OF THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR FAILURE TO JOIN A NECESSARY PARTY	28
F. PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPT TO ARGUE THE VALIDITY OF THE GOVERNOR’S AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO COMPACTS IS MISPLACED AND ERRONEOUS	34
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPELLATE RULE 28(J)(2)	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
APPENDIX:	
2006 N.C. SESS. LAWS 6	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull,
305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) 30, 31, 32

American Woodland Indus. v. Tolson, 155 N.C. App. 624,
574 S.E.2d 55 (2002), *disc. review denied*,
357 N.C. 61, 579 S.E.2d 283 (2003) 10

Andrews v. Alamance County, 132 N.C. App. 811,
513 S.E.2d 349 (1999) 9, 11

Appeal of Martin, 286 N.C. 66, 209 S.E.2d 766 (1974) 12

Aubin v. Susi, 149 N.C. App. 320,
560 S.E.2d 875 (2002) 10

Estate of Apple v. Commercial Courier Express, Inc.,
168 N.C. App. 175, 607 S.E.2d 14,
disc. review denied, 359 N.C. 632,
613 S.E.2d 688 (2005) 10

Bailey v. Handee Hugo’s, Inc., 173 N.C. App. 723,
620 S.E.2d 312 (2005) 30

Ballenger v. Crowell, 38 N.C. App. 50,
247 S.E.2d 287 (1978) 22

Blinson v. State, 186 N.C. App. 328, 651 S.E.2d 268
(2007), *appeal dismissed and disc. review denied*,
362 N.C. 355, 661 S.E.2d 240, 241 (2008) 8, 10

Brown v. Miller, 63 N.C. App. 694, 306 S.E.2d 502 (1983),
appeal dismissed and disc. review denied,
310 N.C. 476, 312 S.E.2d 882 (1984) 34

<i>Cannon v. City of Durham</i> , 120 N.C. App. 612, 463 S.E.2d 272 (1995), <i>disc. review denied</i> , 342 N.C. 653, 467 S.E.2d 708 (1996)	23
<i>Capps v. City of Raleigh</i> , 35 N.C. App. 290, 241 S.E.2d 527 (1978)	24
<i>City of Greensboro v. Wall</i> , 247 N.C. 516, 101 S.E.2d 413 (1958)	26
<i>City of Raleigh v. Hudson Belk Co.</i> , 114 N.C. App. 815, 443 S.E.2d 112 (1994)	34
<i>Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Or. 2005)	19, 33, 36
<i>Dunn v. Pate</i> , 334 N.C. 115, 431 S.E.2d 178 (1993)	11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83, 20 L. Ed. 2d 947 (1968)	11
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 990 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2008)	35
<i>In re Foreclosure of a Lien</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 683 S.E.2d 450 (2009)	29
<i>Franklin County v. Burdick</i> , 103 N.C. App. 496, 405 S.E.2d 783 (1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 332 N.C. 147, 419 S.E.2d 570 (1992)	23
<i>Fuller v. Easley</i> , 145 N.C. App. 391, 553 S.E.2d 43 (2001)	15, 22
<i>Goldston v. State</i> , 361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006)	11, 14, 15

<i>Grace Baptist Church v. City of Oxford</i> , 320 N.C. 439, 358 S.E.2d 372 (1987)	11
<i>Granville County Bd. of Comm'rs v. North Carolina Hazardous Waste Mgmt. Comm'n</i> , 329 N.C. 615, 407 S.E.2d 785 (1991)	27
<i>Green v. Eure</i> , 27 N.C. App. 605, 220 S.E.2d 102 (1975), <i>cert. denied and appeal dismissed</i> , 289 N.C. 297, 222 S.E.2d 696 (1976)	20
<i>Harper v. City of Asheville</i> , 160 N.C. App. 209, 585 S.E.2d 240 (2003)	8
<i>Hatcher v. Harrah's N.C. Casino Co., L.L.C.</i> , 169 N.C. App. 151, 610 S.E.2d 210 (2005)	30
<i>Hayes v. Peters</i> , 184 N.C. App. 285, 645 S.E.2d 846 (2007)	8
<i>Howell v. Fisher</i> , 49 N.C. App. 488, 272 S.E.2d 19, <i>cert. denied</i> , 302 N.C. 218, 277 S.E.2d 69 (1981) . . .	30
<i>Karner v. Roy White Flowers, Inc.</i> , 351 N.C. 433, 527 S.E.2d 40 (2000)	29
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 140 L. Ed. 2d 981 (1998)	30
<i>Lea v. Grier</i> , 156 N.C. App. 503, 577 S.E.2d 411 (2003) . . .	8
<i>Lide v. Mears</i> , 231 N.C. 111, 56 S.E.2d 404 (1949)	28
<i>Malloy v. Cooper</i> , 356 N.C. 113, 565 S.E.2d 76 (2002)	27

<i>Marriott v. Chatham County</i> , 187 N.C. App. 491, 654 S.E.2d 13 (2007), <i>disc. review denied</i> , 362 N.C. 472, 666 S.E.2d 122 (2008)	10
<i>McCracken & Amick, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , ___ N.C. App. ___, 687 S.E.2d 690 (2009)	7, 14
<i>Munger v. State</i> , __ N.C. App. __, 689 S.E.2d 230 (2010)	16, 17
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 667 A.2d 280 (R.I. 1995)	35
<i>Nat’l Travel Servs. v. State ex rel. Cooper</i> , 153 N.C. App. 289, 569 S.E.2d 667 (2002)	27
<i>Neuse River Found., v. Smithfield Foods</i> , 155 N.C. App. 110, 574 S.E.2d 48 (2002), <i>disc. review denied</i> , 356 N.C. 675, 577 S.E.2d 628 (2003)	10
<i>Peacock v. Stott</i> , 104 N.C. 154, 10 S.E. 456 (1889)	17
<i>Pickelsimer v. Pickelsimer</i> , 255 N.C. 408, 121 S.E.2d 586 (1961)	29
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki, Inc.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 801, 798 N.E.2d 1047, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1017, 157 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2003)	17, 34
<i>Save Our Schs. of Bladen County, Inc. v. Bladen County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 140 N.C. App. 233, 535 S.E.2d 906 (2000)	24
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65, 961 P.2d 1013 (Ariz. 1998)	18, 36

<i>Sharpe v. Park Newspapers of Lumberton, Inc.</i> , 317 N.C. 579, 347 S.E.2d 25 (1986)	9
<i>Snipes v. Jackson</i> , 69 N.C. App. 64, 316 S.E.2d 657 (1984), <i>appeal dismissed, disc. review denied</i> , 312 N.C. 85, 321 S.E.2d 899 (1984)	22
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 37 N.C. App. 481, 246 S.E.2d 805, <i>cert. denied</i> , 296 N.C. 106, 249 S.E.2d 804 (1978) ..	20
<i>Stanley v. Dep't of Conservation & Dev.</i> , 284 N.C. 15, 199 S.E.2d 641 (1973)	12
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 120 N.M. 562, 904 P.2d 11 (1995)	35
<i>State ex rel. Coll v. Johnson</i> , 128 N.M. 154, 990 P.2d 1277 (1999)	19, 33, 35
<i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> , 312 N.C. 326, 323 S.E.2d 294 (1984)	9, 27
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney</i> , 251 Kan. 559, 836 P.2d 1169 (1992)	35
<i>State of North Carolina ex. rel Utils. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Carolina Water Serv., Inc.</i> , 149 N.C. App. 656, 562 S.E.2d 60 (2002)	28
<i>State v. Coltrane</i> , 188 N.C. App. 498, 656 S.E.2d 322, <i>disc. rev. denied and appeal dismissed</i> , 362 N.C. 476, 666 S.E.2d 760 (2008)	27
<i>Sterling v. Gil Soucy Trucking, Ltd.</i> , 146 N.C. App. 173, 552 S.E.2d 674 (2001)	28

<i>Taylor v. City of Raleigh</i> , 290 N.C. 608, 227 S.E.2d 576 (1976)	23
<i>Town of Tryon v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 222 N.C. 200, 22 S.E.2d 450 (1942)	26
<i>Wilkes v. North Carolina State Bd. of Alcoholic Control</i> , 44 N.C. App. 495, 261 S.E.2d 205 (1980)	20
<i>Willis v. Fordice</i> , 850 F. Supp. 523 (S.D. Miss. 1994) <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 55 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1995) . .	36
<i>Wise v. Harrington Grove Cmty. Ass'n</i> , 357 N.C. 396, 584 S.E.2d 731 (2003)	26

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 2703 (6)-(8)	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A)	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(I)	4
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 12(b)(1)	8
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 12(b)(7)	28
N.C.G.S. § 1A-1, Rule 19(b)	29
N.C.G.S. § 14-306.1A	5, 6, 12
N.C.G.S. § 14-306.15(b)	5
N.C.G.S. § 14-306.6	5
N.C.G.S. § 71A-8	3

N.C.G.S. § 147-12(14)	21, 36
2001 N.C. SESS. LAWS 513 § 29(a)	21, 36
2001 N.C. SESS. LAWS 513 § 29(c)	21, 36
2006 N.C. SESS. LAWS 6	5
